## TOWN OF PALM BEACH

Information for Town Council Meeting on: August 12, 2020

To: Mayor and Town Council

From: Wayne Bergman, Acting Director, Planning, Zoning & Building Department

Subject: Z-20-00268 SPECIAL EXCEPTION WITH SITE PLAN REVIEW

434 SEASPRAY AVE

Date: July 28, 2020

## **BACKGROUND**

An application has been received for the following project:

## **REQUEST:**

Section 134-890(9) - The Society of the Four Arts (Applicant) requests a modification to the existing nonprofit cultural center Special Exception (legally described in Exhibit A-1), to allow the addition of a 0.56-acre property (legally described in Exhibit A-2) located at 434 Seaspray Avenue ("Site"), into Applicant's campus. The Site is developed with a single family house and accessory structures. The Applicant proposes to relocate its President/CEO's living quarters from the third floor of the John E. Rovensky Building ("Building") to the Site. The intent is to renovate and reconfigure the vacated 2,105 square foot (sq. ft.) living quarters to create a meeting room, archive space and storage spaces, in accordance with the Proposed Floor Plan ("Plan").

**ADDRESS:** 434 SEASPRAY AVE

OWNER: SEASPRAY OWNER LLC

**OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:** HARVEY E OYER III ESQ **PROPERTY CONTROL NO.:** 50-43-43-22-07-000-3150

**ZONING DISTRICT:** R-B Low Density Residential

**LEGAL DESCRIPTION:** POINCIANA PARK 2ND ADD, LTS 315, 317 & 319

& POINCIANA PARK 3RD ADD PB8P72 LTS 618 &

620

Staff recommends that the Town Council consider the presentations by the applicant and Staff, as well as the report of the Development Review Committee (attached) and comments from interested parties regarding the application.

## Attachment

cc: John C. Randolph, Town Attorney

pf & zf